Wisconsin law.
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21 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 21.04

Chapter ER 21

RESIGNATION
ER21.01 Definitions. ER 21.03 Abandonment.
ER 21.02 Conditions of resignation. ER 21.04 Treatment of leave credits upon resignation from state service.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., S@egister December visor regarding absence fromork, the appointing authority may
2003No. 576 disciplinethe employee.

ER 21.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (2) If an employee fails to report to work as scheduletb or
1 “L. dits” h ' h ina d 'f. d irER 18.01 contacthis or her supervisor for a minimum of 5 consecutive
(1) “Leave credits” has the meaning defined i Y1 working days, the appointing authority shall consider the employ

e - o . ee’s position abandoned and may take afethe following
(2) “Resignation”’means a voluntary termination fronp@st  actions:

®)

tion. . . (a) Initiate discipline of the employee, which may include ter
(3) “Resignationdate” means: minatingtheemployee for cause fettive the last day worked; or
(&) The date the employee designates in his olelter of res (b) Treat the employee as having resignefibative as of the
ignation; endof the last day worked.
(b) The date the resignation letter is filwith the appointing  Note: See sER 18.14 (4for employees who fail to return from leave.
authorityif no date is supplied in the resignation letter; (3) Failureto reportto work without having submitted a writ

(c) The date established by mutual written agreement betwd@R resignation letter shall be treated as abandonment.
the employee and the appointing authority ifeiént from par(a) (4) The appointing authority shall provide written notice to
or (b); or theemployee at the employedast known mailing address of all

(d) The end of théast date in work status in the case of an-abafctionstaken under this section.

: : H : History: Cr. Registey February1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-
donmemWhlc_h 'S_ treated as a resignation. Pers21.03 and am. (4), .of3), Register May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88.
(4) “Termination” means:

(a) The end of employment status as defined ERs18.01 (3) . ER 21.04 Treatment of leave credits upon resigna -
or tion from state service. (1) Whenever theonditions of res

(b) The end of pay status resulting from Idyaf defined in s, ignation as described under ER 21.02 (1)are met for an

: employeewho is terminating from state service, the emplayee’
E?alfgguﬁtl?))fosr eS:s?r?;}aérﬁé?)?/fmiﬁfraSg r(; ;\]fir;loe ('jsui”&g‘g%}éeeterminationdate shall be extended by the amafrieave credits

(44), to which the employee would be entitled if employment were to
History: Cr. Register May; 1988, No. 389%f. 6-1-88. continueuntil these leave credits were gxhausted, unlless: .
(a) The employee requests payment in a lump sum in the notice

ER 21.02 Conditions of resignation. (1) An employee Of resignation; or
who resigns from a position is required to submit a letter of resig (b) The appointing authority and the employee mutually agree
nationto the appointing authorityThe resignation letter shall bein writing to a payment of all or part of the balance in a lump sum.
submittednot less than 14 calendar days ptmthe resignation If part of the balance is paid in a lump sum the remaindireof
date, unless the employeand the appointing authority haveleavecredits shall extend the employgé&rminatiordate as pro
agreedupon an alternate resignation date. videdin this subsection.

(2) After an employee submits a resignation letteither the (2) Exceptasprovided under sul{3), whenever the condi
employeenor the appointing authority can withdrawtop or tionsof resignation as described undeER. 21.02 (1)are notmet
change the resignation date or other terms of the resignationan employee who is terminating from state service, the ter
exceptby mutual written agreement. minationdate shall be determinedéccordance with sulfl) or

(3) Underauthority of ss230.04 (Im)and230.34 (4) Stats., (3) at the discretion of the appointing autharity
and this chapterthe administrator delegates to the appointing (3) Upon abandonment undex ER 21.03 the termination
authoritythe responsibility to obtain, record and fite record of dateshall be the end of the last day worked. The termination date

resignationsubmitted by the employee. shallnot be extended by the amount of leave credits the employee
(4) An appointing authority shall acknowledge receipt of afidsaccrued. The employee shall be paid in a lump sum for these
employee’sresignation. leavecredits. N ) )
History: Renum. from ER-Pers 21.01 and 21.02 an@pand (3)Register May, Note: See sER 18.14 (4for determining the “last day worked” by employees
1988,No. 389 eff. 6-1-88;correction in (3) under s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Regis-  Whofail to return from leave. S o
ter September 2015 No. 717 (4) Uponresignatioras a result of disabilifyhe termination

) dateshall be established in accordance gith0.02 (22) (b) 6.
ER 21.03 Abandonment. (1) If an employee fails t0o Stats.

reportfor work as scheduled, or to contact the emplsysaper History: Cr. Registey May, 1988, No. 389ef. 6-1-88.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterDecember 2015 No. 720
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